

SB1052/754966/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1052
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “creating” and substitute “formalizing”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 6 down through “Maryland;” in line 7 and substitute “altering a certain provision of law regarding the Higher Education Center for Research and Graduate and Professional Study; requiring the University of Maryland to ensure that certain rights, privileges, and agreements of certain employees are not impaired or reduced;”; and in line 14, after “located” insert “on a certain campus”.

On page 2, in line 4, strike “a certain amount” and substitute “certain amounts for certain fiscal years”; in line 5, strike “beginning in a certain fiscal year”; in line 8, strike “office” and substitute “corporate headquarters”; in line 10, after “date;” insert “requiring the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland to develop a certain plan to locate a certain corporate headquarters in Baltimore City and to submit the plan to the Department of Budget and Management and certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”; in line 17, after “years;” insert “requiring the Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland to work in consultation with certain committees of the General Assembly on a certain strategy to enhance the funding guideline attainment for all institutions within the University System of Maryland; requiring the Board of Regents to submit a certain progress report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date; requiring the Board of Regents to submit a certain report to the Governor on or before a certain date on a certain strategy to enhance the funding guideline attainment for all institutions within the University System of Maryland, and requiring copies of the report to be distributed to certain committees of the General Assembly;”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 24 down through “Baltimore;” in line 25; in line 26, strike “certain names and titles of a certain unit and officials” and substitute “the names of the University of Maryland, Baltimore and the University of Maryland, College Park”; in line 27, strike “the names

(Over)

SB1052/754966/1 Appropriations Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 2 of 7

and titles of the successor unit and officials” and substitute “the University of Maryland”; in line 29, after “Assembly;” insert “prohibiting certain State funding for certain University of Maryland centers established in accordance with this Act from being included in certain calculations of State funding for certain institutions of higher education under certain provisions of law;”; in line 32, after “terms;” insert “altering a certain definition;”; and in line 43, strike “and (f)” and substitute “, (f), and (g)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in lines 18 and 21, in each instance, strike “funding” and substitute “competitor state”.

On page 9, after line 16, insert:

“(g) The University System of Maryland shall maintain and enhance a coordinated Higher Education Center for Research and Graduate and Professional Study, in the Baltimore area[. Based] **BASED** on [their] **THE** joint graduate and research programs[,] **OF** the University of Maryland, Baltimore **CAMPUS** and the University of Maryland Baltimore County, **WHICH IS ONE OF THE STATE’S RESEARCH INSTITUTIONS** [shall be considered a single research institution for the purposes of determining peer institutions. Funding guidelines for the professional schools of the University of Maryland, Baltimore shall be based on peer comparisons separately established for each school].”.

On page 10, in line 18, after the closing bracket, insert “**, WHICH IS A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING TWO DISTINCT CAMPUSES WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND:**”

1. THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CAMPUS; AND

2. THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK CAMPUS.

On page 11, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 19, inclusive; in line 26, strike the opening bracket; and in the same line, strike “an office at the place” and substitute “OFFICES AT THE PLACES”.

On page 12, in line 1, strike the closing bracket; in lines 4, 6, and 8, in each instance, strike the brackets; in lines 4, 6, and 8, strike “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively; and in line 14, strike “MAINTAIN ITS” and substitute “ESTABLISH ITS CORPORATE”.

On page 14, in lines 28 and 29, in each instance, after the second “THE” insert “UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND,”; and strike beginning with the second “OF” in line 29 down through “MARYLAND” in line 30.

On page 15, in line 17, after “MARYLAND” insert “, WHICH IS A STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING TWO DISTINCT CAMPUSES WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND:

(I) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CAMPUS;
AND

(II) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK CAMPUS”;

after line 17, insert:

“(2) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP IS A FORMAL STRATEGIC ALLIANCE WHICH LEVERAGES THE RESOURCES OF EACH

CAMPUS WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND TO BENEFIT THE STATE AND
IMPROVE AND ENHANCE:

(I) ACADEMIC PROGRAMS AND EXPERIENCES FOR
STUDENTS;

(II) RESEARCH, TECHNOLOGY, TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER,
AND COMMERCIALIZATION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; AND

(III) PUBLIC SERVICE AND THE COMMITMENT TO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.”;

strike in their entirety lines 18 through 20, inclusive; and after line 22, insert:

“(4) THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SHALL ENSURE THAT THE
RIGHTS, PRIVILEGES, AND AGREEMENTS OF ITS EMPLOYEES UNDER DIVISION I
OF THE STATE PERSONNEL AND PENSIONS ARTICLE OR UNDER ANY HIGHER
EDUCATION PERSONNEL RULES OR POLICIES ARE NOT IMPAIRED OR REDUCED.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 16, strike beginning with “THE” in line 4 down through “THE” in line 5 and substitute “THE”; in line 6, strike “HAVING THE PRIMARY” and substitute “SHALL HAVE THE”; in the same line, after “CAMPUS” insert “WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND”; and in line 15, strike “ASPIRATIONAL” and substitute “COMPETITOR STATE”.

On page 17, in line 1, after “(E)” insert “(1)”; in line 3, strike “AND” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “INSTITUTIONS” insert “, AND ENTITIES INCLUDING THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND MEDICAL SYSTEM”; after line 3, insert:

“(2) THE PRESIDENTS SHALL ACTIVELY SEEK COLLABORATION WITH OTHER INSTITUTIONS AND ENTITIES, PARTICULARLY IN THE BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN REGION, AS APPROPRIATE, TO BENEFIT THE STATE.”;

in line 20, strike “ASPIRATIONAL” and substitute “COMPETITOR STATE”; strike line 21 in its entirety; and in lines 22, 27, and 29, strike “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively, and substitute “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively.

On page 18, in line 4, after “LOCATED” insert “ON THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CAMPUS”.

On page 21, strike in their entirety lines 14 through 16, inclusive, and substitute:

“(D) THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPROPRIATE AT LEAST THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS IN GENERAL FUNDS TO UMCEED FOR THE FOLLOWING FISCAL YEARS:

(1) \$2,000,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018;

(2) \$4,000,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019; AND

(3) \$6,000,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 37, in line 30, strike “the” and substitute “:

(a) The”;

in line 31, after “Maryland” insert “corporate”; and after line 34, insert:

(Over)

SB1052/754966/1 Appropriations Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 6 of 7

“(b) (1) The Chancellor of the University System of Maryland shall develop a plan for moving the corporate headquarters to Baltimore City.

(2) On or before December 1, 2016, the Chancellor shall submit the plan developed under paragraph (1) of this subsection, including an estimate of any costs associated with the plan, to the Department of Budget and Management and the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Appropriations Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article.”.

On page 38, after line 26, insert:

“SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) (1) The Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland shall work in collaboration with the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Appropriations Committee to develop a multiyear strategy to enhance the funding guideline attainment for all institutions within the University System of Maryland.

(2) The collaboration required under paragraph (1) of this subsection shall include a progress report on work completed to date submitted on or before September 15, 2016, by the Board of Regents to the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Appropriations Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article.

(b) (1) On or before December 1, 2016, the Board of Regents shall report to the Governor on the multiyear strategy to enhance the funding guideline attainment for all institutions within the University System of Maryland that was developed in consultation with the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Appropriations Committee.

(2) Copies of the report submitted to the Governor under paragraph (1) of this subsection shall be distributed to the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

SB1052/754966/1 Appropriations Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 7 of 7

and the House Appropriations Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article.”;

and in lines 27, 30, and 36, strike “5.”, “6.”, and “7.”, respectively, and substitute “6.”, “7.”, and “8.”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 39, in lines 1, 8, 14, 19, and 30, strike “8.”, “9.”, “10.”, “11.”, and “12.”, respectively, and substitute “9.”, “10.”, “11.”, “12.”, and “13.”, respectively; in line 2, after “campuses” insert “and other campuses serving the Baltimore metropolitan region”; strike beginning with “that” in line 2 down through “Park” in line 4; strike beginning with the colon in line 8 down through “In” in line 11 and substitute “, in”; strike beginning with “those” in line 12 down through “agency” in line 13 and substitute “the University of Maryland, Baltimore and the University of Maryland, College Park mean the University of Maryland”; strike beginning with “of” in line 27 down through “unit” in line 28 and substitute “, the University of Maryland, the University of Maryland, Baltimore Campus, and the University of Maryland, College Park Campus”; and in line 29, strike “unit” and substitute “University of Maryland, Baltimore and the University of Maryland, College Park”.

On page 40, in lines 1, 11, and 18, strike “13.”, “14.”, and “15.”, respectively, and substitute “14.”, “16.”, and “17.”, respectively; in line 5, strike the second comma and substitute “AND”; strike beginning with “, and” in line 5 down through “investment” in line 6 and substitute “SUPPORT”; and after line 10, insert:

“SECTION 15. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That State funding for the University of Maryland centers established in accordance with this Act may not be included in the calculations of State funding under §§ 16-305, 16-512, and 17-104 of the Education Article.”.